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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
AND SPECIAL EXCEPTION - SW/S
Liberty Road, 1,490’ E of Holbrook Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER
(10501 Liberty Road)
2" Blection District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
3 Council District
* Case No. 01-173-SPHX
James W. Scharf, III and
James W, Scharf, Jr, - Petitioners *

% * * * * * * * * * *

FINDINGS QF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions for
Special Hearing and Special Exception filed by the owners of the subject propesty, James W.
Scharf, [1l and James W. Scharf, Jr., through their attorney, Lawrence M. Hammond, Esquire. The
Petitioners request a special hearing to approve the placement of an accessory structure on a vacant
lot, zoned R.C.2, without a primary structure or principle dwelling thereon. In addition, the
Petitioners request a special exception to permit a landscape service operation on the subject
property, pursuant to Section 1A01.2.C.14 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.). The subject property and relief sought are more particularly described on the site plan
submitted which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the requests were James W.
Scharf, I, co-owner of the subject property, and Lawrence M. Hammond, Esquire, attorney for
the Petitioners. There were no Protestants or other interested persons present.

This interesting case involves a roughly rectangularly shaped parcel located adjacent to
the south side of Liberty Road (Maryland Route 26), just west of that road’s intersection with
Lyons Mill Road in Randallstown. The property contains a gross area of .735 acres, more or less,
split zoned R.C.2 and R.C.5 and is shown on the site plan as Parcel 575. The property is

unimproved, but for a gravel driveway that leads from Liberty Road through the property into an

R, adjacent parcel owned by Baltimore Gas and Electric Company (BG&E).



This case is unique in that the Petitioners own a second parcel, identified on the plan as
Parcel 220, located on the opposite side of the BG&E property, immediately adjacent to the
intersection of Liberty Road and Lyons Mill Road. This triangular-shaped parcel contains 0.5685
acres in area, and is improved with a two-story single family dwelling that serves as the residence
of James Scharf, IIT and his family. Other improvements on this parcel include a macadam-paved
driveway and two small sheds.

As noted above, the BG&E lot sepatates the two parcels owned by the Petitioners.
Apparently, BG&E utilizes this property to accommodate a portion of its transmission system.
Specifically, it was indicated that overhead wires pass over this property; however, the land itself
is unimproved, In fact, the younger Mr. Scharf has used the property, with BG&E’s permission,
for some time. Specifically, a storage trailer used in connection with Mr. Scharf’s business is
located on the BG&E parcel. Additionally, the existing gravel drive which occupies a portion of
Parcel 575 extends onto the BG&E patrcel, nearly to the property line adjoining Parcel 220.

In this regard, Mr. Scharf is self-employed in a lawn-cutting business. His clients are
mainly residential customers to whom he leases his services through the summer months. His
equipment includes a one-ton dump truck and three smaller pick-up trucks. Additionally, he has
two trailers that are used to haul mowers and similar lawn cutting equipment. Apparently, Mr.
Scharf has stored this equipment within the trailer located on the BG&E property for some time
without complaint. He indicated at the hearing, however, that a zoning violation had been filed
against him by. a competitor. As a result of that violation, the instant Petitions were filed to
legitimize his use of the property.

As to the Petition for Special Exception, it is to be noted that landscape service
operations are permitted in the R.C.2 zone by special exception, only, pursuant to Section
1A01.C.14 of the B.C.Z.R. Such operations are not permitted in the R.C.5 zone, and are regulated
under Section 404.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Additionally, a landscape service operation is defined as “An

AN operation primarily engaged in the designing, installing, planting or maintaining of lawns, gardens

Nzl

%Q

g A N _

ot or other plantings at off-site commercial or residential uses.”




OR FILING

1/

*

F FiEQfK
///

o 1o,
T Eee—
T

i“i
oto

O
3]
LA

As noted above, there were no Protestants or other interested persons present at the
hearing. In addition, the Petitioner produced a letter from an adjoining property owner indicating
that the business as presently conducted has not caused any detrimental impacts on the
neighborhood.

Although no one appeared in opposition, adverse Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC)
comments were received from the Office of Planning (OP) and the Department of Environmental
Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM). The Planning Office notes the criteria set forth
in Section 404.3 of the B.C.Z.R. relative to landscape service operations. Their comment
specifically notes that those regulations require a property to be of a sufficient size and design to
insure protection for the existing neighborhood from noise, dust, glare and other nuisance factors.
Additionally, that regulation requires compatibility with vehicle parking and equipment storage
and the surrounding land uses. A similar comment was offered from DEPRM. That agency notes
that the B.C.Z.R. requires extensive buffering in order to minimize impacts on adjacent residential
properties.

The landscape service opetation on the subject property is limited. The definition noted
above is more wide-ranging and could include the storage of equipment, mulch, nursery stock, etc.
on a given property. On the contraty, the limited operation conducted here consists only of the
storage of lawn mowers and equipment incidental to Mr. Scharf’s lawn-cutting business. Mr.
Scharf indicated that he does not grow nursery stock on the site, does not maintain or sell produce,
mulch, ot equipment from the property and does not utilize the property for anything more than as
a parking lot and storage area for his equipment. In this regard, he testified that he and his
employees meet on the property early in the day, travel to clients’ properties to perform the lawn
maintenance, and return to the subject site in late afternoon or early evening.

Limited to this use, I believe that the Petition for Special Exception can be granted and
that a landscape service operation can be conducted on this site without detrimental impact to the

™ surrounding locale, In this regard, I believe that such a limited operation would meet the standards

Y

£

o



QR FILING

=
©

e T 200 RS

i R
B e
T’ TENE

I
o
—_

set forth in Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Thus, T will grant the Petition for a landscape service
operation consistent with that described at the hearing,

As to the Petition for Special Hearing, the proposed storage trailer is a permissible
accessory structure. In this regard, an accessory use or structure is defined in the B.C.ZR. as a
“Use or structure which is customarily incidental and subordinate to the principle use of the
property. Additionally, the structure must be located on the same lot as the principle use and must
contribute to the comfort, convenience and necessity of the business of the principle use.” In this
regard, the principal use is a landscape service operation. Clearly, the proposed storage trailer is
customarily incidental and accessory to that use. Moreover, it will be located on the same lot.
This is not unlike those cases that have come before this Zoning Commissioner with proposed
buildings on waterfront lots. In those cases, it has been held that the building may exist as
accessory to & waterfront opetation, itrespective of the absence of other structures on the site.
Here, it is the use of the land that is the primary purpose to be served and the accessory structure
has been erected for that reason,

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on these _
Petitions held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be granted.

REFORE, IT 18 ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore county
this __l_(ﬁ,__ day of January, 2001 that the Petition for Special Hearing to approve the placement of
an accessory structure on a vacant lot, zoned R.C.2, without a primary structure or principle
dwelling thereon, in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Exception to permit a
landscape service operation on the subject property, pursuant to Section 1A01.2.C.14 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be

and is hereby GRNTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their use permit and be granted same upon

receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that
- proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day appeal period
~(§\ from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and this
Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.



2) The relief granted herein is limited to the landscape service operation
described herein. There shall be no storage of any landscape products on-
site, including mulch, and no nursery stock shall be grown on the
premises. Only the storage of the vehicles and equipment used in the
landscape service operation, as described herein, shall be permitted on the
property,

3) When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference this
case and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

Ay

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County
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Suvite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Xal.kiT2) Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
%*w Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
L | 410-887-4386

Lawrence M. Hammond, Esquire
Hammond & Hammond

465 Main Street, P.O. Box 569
Reisterstown, Maryland 21136

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING and SPECIAL EXCEPTION
SW/S Liberty Road, 1,490’ E of Holbrook Road
(10501 Liberty Road)
2™ Election District — 3™ Councilmanic District
James W. Scharf, 1T & James W. Scharf, Jr. - Petitioners
Case No. 01-173-8PHX

Dear Mr. Hammond:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petitions for Special Hearing and Special Exception has been granted, in accordance with the
attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development

Management office at 887-3391,
Very truly yours, g Z

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner

LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Messrs, James W. Scharf, IIT and James W. Scharf, Jr.
10501 Liberty Road, Randallstown, Md. 21133
Office of Planning; DEPRM; People's Counsel; Case Hile

KB Census 2000 % For You, For Baltimore County *% Census 2000 ‘F%

@?9 P it oy waan Ink Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
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Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 10501 Liberty Road
which is presently zoned RC_2

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Reguiations of Baltimore
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should | approve

the placement of an accessory _structure on the the RC 2 property, which is
vacant ahd yithout a primary structure or principal dwelling

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the

Zoning regulations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

[/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties af
erjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
s the subject of this Petition,

Contract Purchaser/Lessee; Legal Qwner(s):

James W. Scharf, III

arge - Type or Print
v N0 e

Scharf,” Jr.

Address Telephone No, Name- Type or Print
%MmLﬂLL) vl M-
Moo

City State Zip Code Slgriajure y
13601 Liberty Roa (410) 655-7152

Attorney For Petitioner:

~ Address Telaphone No.
Randallstown, Maryland 21133
City Stale Zip Code

Lawrence M. Hammond, Esquire

Name - Type or Print

Signature

Lawrepge M. Hammond,, Esquire

Name ]
465 Main Street 410-833-7576
Telephone No, Addresss TYUA IV Telephona No.
Reiskerstown, Maryland 21136 Reisterstown, Maryland 21136
' State Zip Cote Cily Siate Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY

NE
SN

A A ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

O~ -

W age No. O (- (2 AWPH < UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING

x| Reviewed By _\\ AN~ Date __JO- L L oo
E}" B2 |91151 58 )

T &

SN~
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‘Petition for Special Exception

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

10501 Liberty Road

for the property located at

which is presently zoned RC 2
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to use the
herein t'iescnbed property for Landscape Service Operations pursuant to
Section 1AQ1.2.C.14 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Exception, advertising, posling, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penallies of
perjury, that l/iwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition,

Contract Purchaser/Lessee. Legal Owner(s):
James W. Schaxf, IITI
Name - Type or Brint Wame - Type or Print Oﬂ? A{f /lj
A / A V JLZ:'

Slgnature ature v
es W. Scharf, Jr.

Address Telaphone No. Nalz - Type or Prlj
i:ﬂw i) ehand
7 v 7

City State Zip Code Sigpgtiire ;

Attorney For Petitioner: 0501 Liberty RdA. 410-655-7152
Addrass Telephene No.

Lawrgfice M. Hammong o Randallstown, Maryland 21133

altire
Hammongd & Hammond, LLC

Nypa or Print 7 o Cily State Zip Coda

James C. Sadler

¢{NCompany Name
2 46% Main Street 410-833-7576 ; : rers
s=Addrgss Telephone No. K&!%MSMME—AQ—%&E%E%}'
lhggisterstown, Maryland 21136 iste o) :
. i State Zip Code City State Zip Code
~N OFFICE USE ONLY
' Co ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
GCake No. O/ 75 o K UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
v Reviewed By NP Date (0 2 6" o)
&= 09lik198 =
21 W

LW
O 0 i
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W. T. SADLER SURVEYORS

Phone [410} 526-5618 152 Westminster Road
Fax [410] 526-7199 Reisterstown, Maryland 21136 James C. Sadler

ZONING DESCRIPTION

10501 Liberty Road
2™ Election District Baltimore County, MD.

PARCEL 575

Beginning for the same on the southwest side of Liberty Road, at a distance of 1490 feet, more or less

easterly from the centerline of Hotbrook Road; (hence running and binding along the southwest side of

Liberty Road

1) South 67 degrees 14 minutes 14 seconds east 24,12 feet and

2) South 74 degrees 03 minutes 18 scconds cast 130.68 feet ; thence leaving the southwest side of Liberty
Road

3) South 02 degrees 55 minutes o9 seconds west 225.25 feet

4) North 65 degrees 50 minutes 00 seconds west 160,94 Teet and

5) North 02 degrees 55 minutes 09 seconds cast 204.51 feei to the place of beginning, containing 0.7358
acres, more or less.

PARCEL 220

Beginning for the same on the southwest side of Liberty Road at a distance of 1750 fcet, more or less

easterly from the centerline of Holbrook Road; thence running and binding along the southwest side of

Liberty Road

1) along a curve to the right with a radius of 678.20 feet a distance of 201.63 feet, the chord of said curve
being South 55 degrees 31 minutes 00 scconds east 200,84 feet ; thence leaving the southwest side of
Liberty Road

2) South 45 degrees 41 minutes 45 seconds west 195,78 fect

3) North 65 degrees 50 minutes 00 seconds west 41.01 feet and

4) North 02 degrees 55 minutes 09 seconds cast 233.97 feet to the place of beginning, containing 0.5685
acres of land, more or less.

These descriptions have been prepared for ZONING purposes only and are not intended for recordation,

(. Sadler Reg. 449
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RE: CaseNo.: O)-173-SPHXx

Petitioner/Developer:

¥ 0

Date of Hearing/Closing: |2.-7-00

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of'lpexjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at /)5()/ Liber 71'>/ Koad
Fandallstawn, Mp 24133

The sign(s) were posted on NO Vem Z’)éf’ Q«O) 2000
( Month, Day, Year)

Sincere

e of Sign Poster and Date

Cl ardner

/ (Printed Name)
SHANNON-BAUM SIGI: ;..
1UST LY UK,

ELDERSBURG, MD. 21784
(City, State, Zip Code)
A1 781-400]

(Telephone Number)




' The Zaning ‘Commissioner I

of Ratéimore Coumly, by
authority of the Zoning Act
and Reguiations of Balt-
miory, County will nold a

public hearing in Towson. .
[

on the praperty
idenidied herein as folfows’

Case: £0T-173-SPHX

10501 Liberty Road

SWI/S. Liberly Road, opposite

tyons Mil Road and E &

WS BGE Transmission Line

2nd Erction District

Ir¢ Councimanic Districk

Legal Qwner{s). James W.

Jr., & dames W, Scharf, I
Special Hearing: to ap-

prove an gccassory stmc-

ture on a lot without a prin-

cipal dwalling. Speeial Ex-.

gagtion: ‘for landscape
service operations.
cembar 7, 2000 at 1980
a.m. in Hoom 487, County
Courts Building, 481 .Bos-
lay Avenue.

LAWRENGE E. SCHMIDT
Zomag Commissioner fac
Baltimore County i

NOTES: (1) Hearngs are
Handicapped Accessibie; for
special  accommodations
Please Contact the Zening
Commissioner's Cffice at
(410) 887-4385.

{2) For inlarmation cog-

. ceming ihe Fle andor

Hearing, Contact the Zoning

Reviaw Offics at. (410) 887~
3391, ,
. STHHT11 Nov 21 ‘0435235

ki ——

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD, i l. 22 \‘ L2000
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was
published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published in

Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of __ \ successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on R P [ , 2000 .
1

T IPPERSRNIAN.
~ -
LEGAL ADVERTiSING

3
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE

PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION
10501 Liberty Road, SW/S Liberty Rd, opp Lyons Mill Rd * ZONING COMMISSIONER
and E & W/S Transmission L.n

2nd Election District, 3rd Councilmanic * FOR
Legal Owners: James W, Scharf, Jr. and * BALTIMORE COUNTY
James W. Scharf, 111
Petitioner(s) * Case No. 01-173-SPHX
* * # * * *® * * * * * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be
sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final Order.

All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/ documentation filed in the case.

%’MW Zf/f;m\_ﬂx/fm\

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
Peopie's Counsel for Baltimore County

(Liciable S Dol

CAROLE S, DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MI> 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 13th day of November, 2000 a copy of the foregoing Entry of

Appearance was mailed to Lawrence Hammond, Esq., 465 Main Street, Reisterstown, MD 21136, attorney for

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

Petitioner(s).
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. . Director's Office

Baltimore County County Office Building

. 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Department of Permits and Towson Marylagd 21204

Development Management 410-887-3353
Fax: 410-887-5708

*

LR

Ay
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November 03, 2000

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-173-SPHX

10501 Liberty Road

SW/S Liberty Road, opposite Lyons Mill Road and E & W/S BGE Transmission Line
2nd Election District — 3rd Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: James W. Jr., & James W. Scharf, Il|

Special Hearing to approve an accessory structure on a lot without a principal dwelling.
Special Exception for landscape service operations.

HEARING: Thursday, December 7, 2000 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosiey Avenue

Arnold Jabion
Director

C: Lawrence M. Hammond, Esquire, Hammond & Hammond, LLC
485 Main Street, Reisterstown 211386
James W. Jr., & James W. Scharf, Ill, 10501 Liberty Road, Randallstown 21133

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, NOVEMBER 28, 2000,
(2} HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391,

Printed wilh Soybean Ink
an Hacyciad Papar



TO:  PATUXENT PUBL@@ING COMPANY ®
Tuesday, November 21, 2000 Issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Lawrence M. Hammond, Esquire 410 833-7576
465 Main Street
Reisterstown, MD 21136

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baitimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-173-SPHX

10501 Liberty Road

SWIS Liberty Road, opposite Lyons Mill Road and E & W/S BGE Transmission Line
2nd Election District — 3rd Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: James W. Jr., & James W. Scharf, |l

Special Hearing to approve an accessory structure on a lot without a principal dwelling.
Special Exception for iandscape service operations.

HEARING:  Thursday, December 7, 2000 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

x/ / /
G Ll

wrence B. Schmidt

GCDL

LAWRENCE E, SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-43886.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW '

The_Baltimore County Zoning Reguiations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the

general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will biil the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

Eor Newspaper Advertising:

Item Ndmber or Case Number: , '7—5

Petitioner: e W SChaef TV ¢ Times 0. Schg /L6 .

Address or Location: /05 0/ Lo be 7o ,«?m.a/ /cho)@/k@n//\f; pat) A1 33
V4

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name:; Zaa/@éu& /44 (02 327 /P20 D, Z J ,é)w(l,é

Address: 45§ /)2/’/,1/ ST L0 By SES
Kes 7aat7omnt L L1710 207 30

Teiephone Number:

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ

I-FT73-SPHX




. Development Processing
Baltimore COUl. . County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

December 4, 2000

Lawrence M. Hammond, Esquire
Hammond & Hammond, LLC
465 Main Street

Reisterstown, MD 21136

Dear Mr. Hammond:
RE: Case Number: 01-173-SPHX, 10501 Liberty Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on
October 26, 2000.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your
petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached.
These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the Zoning action
requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.)
are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that
may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case
file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W. CwLQ ﬁuﬁmwﬁt ) }\ :

W. Carl Richards, Jr. ey T
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: gdz
Enclosures

C: James W.,, Jr., & James W. Scharf, !lI, 10501 Liberty Road, Randallstown 21133
People’s Counsel

Printad with Soybaan Ink et [ :
e Sl Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: November 24, 2000
Department of Permits & Development Mgmit.

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For November 13, 2000
Item No. 173

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item. Liberty
Road, Maryland Route 26, is a state road. All improvements, intersections, entrances, drainage
requirements and construction affecting a state road right-of-way are subject to the standards, specifications
and approval of the Maryland State Highway Administration in addition to those of Baltimore County.
RWB:HIO:jrb

cc: File

ZAC-11-13-2000-ITEM 173.doc



Office of the Fire Marshal

® o
700 East Joppa Road

B.al“gore (t:mclz:y Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Fire Departm 410-887-4880
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November 3, 2000

Department of Permits and
Development Management (PDM)

County Office Building, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Gwen Stephens

RE: Property Owner: SER BELOW

Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF November 6, 2000

Item No.: See Below

Dear Ms. Stephens:

Pursuant to your fequest, the referenced Property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

8. The Fire Marshal's Cffice has no comments at this time,
IN REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS :

177, 173, 172, 170, 169, 175, and 167

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT HFERR TAYLOR, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

cc: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

:X} Prinled wilh Soybean Ink
] on Recycled Paper



TO: Arnold Jablon
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley 445
DATE: November 16, 2000

SUBJECT: Zoning [tem #173
10501 Liberty Road

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of November 6, 2000

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests
an extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine the
extent to which environmental regulations apply to the site.

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Qualily, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the
Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

X Agricultural Preservation: This zoning variance request raises concerns.
The amount of RC2 to support this use is minimal, Landscape operations
are intensive and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR)
provide for extensive buffering in order to minimize impact on any
adjacent residential property.

Reviewer: Wally Lippincott Date: November 15, 2000
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: December 6, 2000
Department of Permits and
Development Management
FROM: Amold F. 'Pat' Keller, III
Director, Office of Planning -g
SUBJECT: 10501 Liberty Road
INFORMATION:
Item Number: 01-173
Petitioner: James W. Scharf, III & James W, Scharf, Jr.
Zoning: RC2/RC 5
Requested Action: Special Hearing/Special Exception

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning has determined that the property in question is the subject of an
alleged zoning violation (00-1036) for the storage of commercial vehicles and contractor
equipment in a residential zone. This office conducted a site visit on November 6, 2000, and
observed a commercial trailer on the property, with a rather large sign, "Cutters", advertising a
lawn cutting service.

The property consists of two separate non-contiguous parcels separated by a BGE
transmission right of way parcel. The easternmost parcel is located on Tax Map 66 Grid 15
Parcel 220, approximately .5685 acres, zoned RC 5 and improved with a well-maintained two
story frame dwelling, The westernmost parcel is Parcel 575, which is consists of .35 acres zoned
RC2 and .3858 acres zoned RC5 and is unimproved. It should be noted that both parcels are
undersized for their respective zones.

The subject case is a request for a Special Exception for a landscape service operation in
an RC2 zone and a Special Hearing to allow an accessory structure on a lot without a primary
structure or principal dwelling. As to the Special Exception, an undersized RC2 lot does not
appear to meet the criterion set forth in Section 404.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations. In addition to the requirements of Section 502.1 of the BCZR, a landscape service
operation shall be located on a site "of sufficient size and properly designed to insure protection
of existing neighboring dwellings from noise, dust, glare and other nuisance factors. Location of
the vehicle parking and equipment storage shall be compatible with surrounding uses and shatl

WNCH_NWAVOLIWORKGRPS\DEVREV\ZAC\O1-173.doc



® ®

be screened from residentially zoned or used properties as specified in Section 404.1C." of
particular concern to this office, is the undersized nature of the property, the lack of adequate
screening for the residential property to the west (Conrey), and the proposed storage container,
There is only 15 feet from the adjacent residential property to the proposed parking area.

Based on the rationale described above, this office does not support the use of this
undersized lot for a landscape service operation, It is not an appropriate land use at this location.
It appears that approval of such a use at this location would be out of character with the rural
residential area.

Prepared by:

Section Chief: @/ﬁﬁzyﬁi{ (”" e
4 ~

AFK.MAC: ¢

WNCH_NWAVOLIWORKGRPS\DEVREV\ZACW01-173.doc



Parris N. Glendening

1YY\  Maryland Department of Transportation Governor
- State Highway Administration 2onn o, Porean
Parker F. Witliams
Administrator
Date: (/. 2 .28
Ms. Ronnay Jackson RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of Item No. ;73 J M

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Jackson:
We have reviewed the referenced item and have no objection to approval, as a field inspection
reveals that the existing entrance(s) on to MDAXS Z&

are: acceptable to the State Highway Administration (SHA) and this development is not affected by any
sHA projects,

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (lgredlein@sha.state.md.us).

s Very truly yours,

v

/“' Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 » Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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AREA CDDE NUMBER EXTENGION

SEES(ELEMM )(" 7’23’:2

AREA CODE NUMBER TIME TO CALL

CASE: 01-173-SPHX
0501 Liberty Road




.ALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAN’
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

DATE: October 31, 2000

TO: W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Review Supervisor

FROM: Rick Wisnom, Chief
Division of Code Inspections & Enforcement

SUBJECT: Item No.: 173 (01-173-SPHX)
l.egal Owner/Petitioner: James W. Scharf, Jr. & James W. Scharf, |l
Contract Purchaser: N/A
Property Address: 10501 Liberty Road
l.ocation Description: SW/S Liberty Road, opposite Lyons Mill Road and
E & W/S BGE Transmission Line

VIOLATION INFORMATION: Case No.: 00-1036
Defendants: James W, Scharf, Jr. & James W. Scharf, |l|

Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active violation case.

In addition, please find attached a duplicate copy of the following pertinent documents relative to
the violation case, for review by the Zoning Commissioner's Office:

Compiaint Intake Form/Code Enforcement Officer’s report and notes

State Tax Assessment printout

Photographs including dates taken

Code Violation Notices (121414 through 121417)

Citation Notice and Proof of Service

Final Order of the Code Enforcement Hearing Officer Stanley Schapiro (dated June 7, 2000)
Office of Budget & Finance Billing Notice/Property Lien Sheet

Letter from Lawrence Hammond, Esquire (dated 9/15/00) Requesting an Extension

After the public hearing is héld, please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner's order to
Helene Kehring in Room 113 in order that the appropriate action may be taken relative to the violation
case.

RSW/scj

C: Code Enforcement Officer Hucik
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RAL001B
DATE: 03/06/2000 STANDARD ASSESSMENT INQUIRY (1)
TIME: 13:27:07
PROPERTY NO. DIST GROUP CLASS OCC. HISTORIC DEL LOAD DATE
21 00 000083 02  1-3  04-00 H NO 02/16/00
SCHARF JAMES W, 3RD DESC-1,, IMPSSS LIBERTY RD
SCHARF JAMES W, JR DESC-2.. LYONS MILL RD
10501 LIBERTY RD PREMISE, 10501  LIBERTY RD
0000C-0000

RANDALLSTOWN MD 21133-0000 FORMER OWNER: DORN ALTA N
—————————— FCV mmemmmmm—cm e oo PHASED IN o memmm oo o e

PRIOR PROPOSED CURR CURR PRIOR
LAND: 37,440 37,440 FCV ASSESS ASSESS
IMPV: 73,130 77,390  TOTAL.. 114,830 45,930 45,360
TOTL: 110,570 114,830 PREF. .. 0 0 0
PREF: 0 0 CURT... 114,830 45,930 45,360
CURT: 110,570 114,830  EXEMPT. 0 0
DATE : 05/94 01/97
~=-- TAXABLE BASIS ---- FM DATE ,
00/01 ASSESS: 45,930 08/07/99 e
99/00 ASSESS: 45,360 06/04/99 “hbﬂ
98/99 ASSESS; 44,790 06/05/98 (/ /

\

v L
ENTER-TINQUIRYZ PAl-PRINT PF4-MENU PF5-QUIT PF7~CROSS REF Ll’
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. ) ) ' . Code Inspectiogs Mement
altimore .:Y . . County Office ging
apartme ermits and 111 West Ches3PBeake Avenue

evelopment Managemant Towson, Maryland 21204

Code Enforcement: 410- 887-3351 Extensionqagcg Piumbing Inspection: 410-887-3520
Bullding Inspection: 410-887-3953 Electrical Inspection: 410-887-3960

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE VIOLATION NOTICE

VIOLATION(S) OF TITLE 3, 7. 18, 24, OR 26 OF THE Violation Notice No
BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE, ZONING, OR OTHER 1 2 1 4 1 4
CODES, REGULATIONS, AND POLICIES AS

INDICATED BELOW: Case No.,

Election District ._QZ;__.. Permit No. 00 - /03 @

Name (s) \7&/’}’}83 (/ S{’harf Sl
Address L3O/ /_fh(’f?‘y 7’?6( QELV\O(CL[(S"{UQJA Mo 233
Location of Violation (if different than address) SMNE

Vehicle Licanse No . Vehicte 1D

DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS'

County Code: Zoning Regulations.
88 $8480./1A 11, (02.4
§§ WBoLsA] 10110213 430
Building Code (BOCAY Livability Code ( 18-66)

: §§
§§ §§
Investment Property Act ( 7-66): Electrical Code (NEC) \D\
§8 §§ 0/,

weling 4

Plumbing Code (NSPC). Dwelling (CABOY
§§ §¢

Other:§§w_ﬁﬁtﬁ*’1@_\fﬁ]ﬁ[ VG [Ctj'\cy\
COMMENTS OR OTHER VIDLATIONS;
J)._CEQ‘SLA_U_.Stong ommeccial \ehicles

pemntkdd it vervcie meet- (BC2ZR),
Ccase»—lhe rn@rech m-Fc:_ Gonl-mﬁors el e moct
ortinué
f 15 , alks
y RE HEREBY ORDERED TO CORRECT THESE VIOLATION(S) ON OR BEFORES®
20 FAILURE TO COMPLY WILL RESULT IN THE PENALTIES DESCRIBED ON
THE REVERSES EFFT 18 VlOLATION NOTICE. 1
INSPECTOR: (2 . Hu_CIK

DATE ISSUED:
STOP WORK NOTICE
PURSUANT TO INSPECTION AND IDENTIFICATION OF THE FOREGOING VIOLATIONS,

YOU SHALL CEASE ALL WORK UNTIL THE VIOLATIONS ARE CORRECTED AND/OR PROPER
PERMITS OBTAINED. WORK CAN RESUME WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE DIVISION OF CODE
INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT.,

THESE CONDITIONS MUST BE CORRECTED NOT LATER THAN:
DATE ISSUED: INSPECTOR:

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ON FINES AND PENALTIES PRINTED ON REVERSE SIDE.
PLEASE READ CAREFULLY.

AGENCY




Baltimore ty

Development Management

Code Enforcement: 410- 887-3351 Extension 19’80‘1 Piumbing Inspection: 410-887-3620

Building Inspection: 410-887-3983

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE VIOLATION NOTICE

VIOLATION(S) OF TITLE 3, 7, 18, 24, OR 26 OF THE
BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE, ZONING, OR OTHER

CODES, REGULATIONS, AND POLICIES AS
INDICATED BELOW!

Election District _QZ—. Parmit No.

P
ol Departme Permits and . .

LOQe Inspecu Na colieeine
County Oﬁ:cewmg

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Electrical inspection: 410-887-3560

Violation Netice No.

121415

Case No..

Name(s)qa.[nes WSQ/‘\OF‘F'JZ.

nawess __1050L_{lberty Pd Banda (Isfoen Mp 2033

Location of Violation {if different than address)

Samg

Vehicle License No .

DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS

Cou ode:

§§

§§

Building Code {BOCA);

§§

[nvestment Property Act { 7-66):
§§

Plumbing Code (NSPC)

§8

FAILURE TO COMPLY WILL RESULT IN THE PENALTIES DESCRIBED ON

THE REVERSE SIRE(OF F'HIS VIOLATION NOTICE.
DATE ISSUED: INSPECTOR: GS M k—

e

Vehicle 1D

Zoning Requlations:

8§ (# {102,
§8 “g0ly 102G
Livabiity Code { 18-86)

88

§§

Electrical Code (NEC):
8§ \ &

Dwelling (CABO)’

§§
- s oflation

STOP WORK NOTICE
PURSUANT TO INSPECTION AND IDENTIFICATION OF THE FOREGOING VIOLATIONS,
YOU SHALL CEASE ALL WORK UNTIL THE VIOLATIONS ARE CORRECTED AND/OR PROPER
PERMITS OBTAINED. WORK CAN RESUME WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE DIVISION OF CODE
INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT.
THESE CONDITICNS MUST BE CORRECTED NOT LATER THAN:
PATE ISSUED: INSPECTOR:

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ON FINES AND PENALTIES PRINTED ON REVERSE SIDE
PLEASE READ CAREFULLY.

AGENCY




lu1e Ly , Cou |ce.ing
&4 * . . = rimeNgP Permits and 111 Vi¥8: Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Code Enforcement: 410- 887-3361 Extenslonqz 82 Plumbing Inspection: 410-887-3620
Building Inspection: 410-887-3953 Electrical Inspection: 410-887-3960

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE VIOLATION NOTICE

VIOLATION(S) OF TITLE 3, 7, 18, 24, OR 26 OF THE Violation Notice No.
BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE, ZONING, OR OTHER 1 2 1 4 1 6
CODES, REGULATIONS, AND POLICIES AS

INDICATED BELOW: Case No.:

Election Distit (22 permit No, - Q36

Name (s) U::W?YZQ \Ai SC'V\OJ-'?J?
address _ O Lrbgfﬂfu KD M&[(X{)uh MO 20133
SOiE

Location of Viclation (if different than address)

Vehicle License Na.: Vehicle |D:

DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS.

County Code: Zoning Regulations,
§§ §8 1E20(. (A JLOL; (02
§8 §%
g§gi1ging Code (BOCA): Livability Code ( 18-66)
88
8§ §¢
[nvestment Praperty Act ( 7-86): Electiical Code (NEC):
§§ §§
Plumbing Code (NSPC): Dwelling (CABO):
§§ §§ Tﬁ)
Other:§§ K‘@

COMMENTS OR OTHER VIOLATIONS:

!\ (10Se eYa Ot-[’l/jjnfpbf_duhfiﬁ d@om
fz‘SIOUU’]CQ

i

R HEREBY ORDERED TO CORRECT THESE VIOLATION{S) ON OR BEFORE
FAILURE TO COMPLY WILL RESULT IN THE PENALTIES DESCRIBED ON

THE REVERSE SIDE OF THI IOLATION NOTICE. .
DATE ISSUED: Z% {g OO INSPECTOR: {7

STOP WORK NOTICE
PURSUANT TO INSPECTION AND IDENTIFICATION OF THE FOREGOING VIOLATIONS,

YOU SHALL CEASE ALL WORK UNTIL THE VIOLATIONS ARE CORRECTED AND/OR PROPER
PERMITS OBTAINED. WORK CAN RESUME WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE DIVISION OF CODE
INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT.

THESE CONDITIONS MUST BE CORREGTED NOT LATER THAN:

DATE ISSUED: INSPECTOR:
IMPORTANT INFORMATION ON FINES AND PENALTIES PRINTED ON REVERSE SIDE.

PLEASE READ CAREFULLY,
: - ‘ AGENCY




¢ ' Codle Inspaecti nd Enforcement
!nore Yy ffice‘ing

) Cou
nme : MPermrts and‘ 1 Chesapeake Avenue
Developmant Managemen Tol « Maryland 21204

Code Enforcement: 410- 887-3381 Extension Z&E 2. Plumbing Inspection: 410-887-31820
Building Inspection: 410-887-3953 Electrical inspection: 410-887-3960

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE VIOLATION NOTICE

VIOLATION(S) OF TITLE 3, 7, 18, 24, OR 26 OF THE Violation Notice No.
BALTIMCRE COUNTY CODE, ZONING, OR OTHER 1 2 1 4 1 7
CODES, REGULATIONS, AND POLICIES AS

INDICATED BELOW: Case No.:

-lection District L Permit No. OO - / C:Sé)

Name (s) JMS D{\/&F)Qr‘"ﬂ 3"“&‘[
Address MSO'/ Ll é?fbcu RC«LQM[&%M Hzl%
Location of Violation (if different than addregZ) m f

Vehicle License No.: Vehicle |D-

DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS,

Gounty Code: Zoning Regulations:

§§ .14 zoz} 2.

§§ 88 d

ggilg{iug Cods (BOCA): Livability Code ( 18-66)
§8

§§ §§

Investment Property Act { 7-66); Electrical Cade (NEC)-

88 §¢

Plumbing Code (NSPC): Dwelling {CABO):

8§ 8§

Other:§§

COMMENTS OR OTHER VIOLATIONS:

N ogeration A bcsthese Lrop

T

Q_resiclantia | ateo .

YOU { ARE, HEREBY ORDERED TO CORRECT THESE VIOLATION{S}) ON OR BEFORE
FAILURE TO COMPLY WILL RESULT IN THE PENALTIES DESCRIBED ON

THE REVERSE S| THIE VIOLATION NOTICE, "

DATE 1s3UED:_o3{ (9] 200D INSPECTOR: “/C

$TOP WORK NOTICE

PURSUANT TO INSPECTION AND IDENTIFICATION OF THE FOREGOING VIOLATIONS,
YOU SHALL CEASE ALL WORK UNTIL THE VIOLATIONS ARE CORRECTED AND/OR PROPER
PERMITS OBTAINED. WORK CAN RESUME WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE DIVISION OF CODE
INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT.,

THESE CONDITIONS MUST BE CORRECTED NOT LATER THAN:
DATE ISSUED:; INSPECTOR:

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ON FINES AND PENALTIES PRINTED ON REVERSE SIDE.
PLEASE READ CAREFULLY,

AGENCY
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' . . . Mop 23 H-g
DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

BALTIMORE COUNTY, Plaintift, vs. __ oS, W Shard Beci , Defendant

Hearing Date & /{a '/) [V alq) Issued Date S{[/ZO /2(’)?)0 Expiration Date . S'/S,/POOO

REQUEST FOR SERVICE,
Please serve the artached process on the person shown.
ORDER FOR SERVICE
You are hereby commanded to serve the attached process and to make your return promptly on this Order if served. and if you
are unable o serve, you are 1o make your return on this Crder and return the original progess no later than the last day foliowing

the termination of the validity of the process.

PROOT OF SERVICE

{ hereby CERTIFY that

——. ACitation and all other papers filed with it were served by restricted delivery mail, return card attached. . —

— A Citation and all other papers filed with it were served by personal delivery ta -j Qvnen u/ SCA o Q 30

3 L'h)lame
, on A/ gf‘~ i , at \{ p M amip.m.
Title Dare Time
f J\'{ . \P
Description of defendant: Race U\/ Sex Height g

l 1& ‘Age 7) S Other

Weight

— The.premiscs at {0 Scl Z—?be K.’L\rl EJ were posted.
—— | was unable 1o serve because NOT HeM € 21'2(; 00 i an

I solemnly affirm under the penalties of perjury that the contents of the foregoing paper are true to the best of my knowledge,
information, and belief, and do further affirm that [ am a competent person aver 18 years of age and not a party to the case.

S e 2
e /é*""’ﬁ [v Spee e/l
’ /Signatul“é ' - Title
/// L’{"/Zuw.j\,g/&‘ (s L((('; Jf?sgs\/
Address/ Telephone No,
% '% ¢, e '\(‘ 2e [5{\‘1 am./p.m. \
Date Time '

Rev 9/98 G. M



0 ' . Code Ingpecti nd Enforcement
,yzﬂl W B ore.§y s and . CountMQffice 9
@a ﬂ? Departme eimits an 111 West ChesI¥ake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
Code Enforcement: 410- 887-3351, Extension/]x33 Plumbing Inspection: 410-887-3620
Building Inspection: 410-887-3953 Electrical Inspection: 410-387-3960
E-Mail:  Pdmenforce@co.ba.md.us Pdminspect@co.ba.md.us

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMENT CITATION

SERVE ON RESIDENT AGENT/CORPORATE OFFICER (IF AFPLICABLE)
Citation/Case No

OO~ 036

Name (s} U&mes w SC.M("‘T Sf"d

pacress {050 LJbEﬂ"%{ﬂd Booda llstown MR 233

Owner Oceupant 1 Other Related Citations,

Location and Date (s) of Violation: _/DE-Q[ Ltl’)? ("[’Kl/ RD 2033
Dades: /e [oane Yhcough 4[11/2000

Vehicle License No.: Vehicle ID:

-

{T IS FORMALLY CHARGED BY BALTIMORE COUNTY THAT THE ABOVE NAMED PERSON(S)
DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS OR REGULATIONS
(CIRCLE RELEVANT ZONE BELOW, IF APPLICABLE);

1BO1{DR) 1AO1(RC2) 1A02(RC3) 1A03(RC4) 1A04(RCS)
200(RAE) 202(ROA) 204(RQ) 205(0R1) 206(0R2)
207(03) 210(SE) 216(BMM) 221(BMB) 229(CB)(BLR)
230(BL) 233(BM) 236(BR) 240(MR) 247(MLR)
263(ML) 256(MH)

1)@—%%0‘ Aol 431, ©r1 ag _COmmercial whi s

-

2) I@d/’/’q; /0!;’ (02.4 qmé%'{!ﬂ. :‘ A S OTIrGoor € g IR

Yard,
SWGULAY [l (R %rcz:lm‘ '
/ SiPessin a.resctential zere.

4) 8)

(Unfess otherwise noted, all references are to zoning regulations.)

IMPORTANT TO READ REVERSE FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION AND
DIRECTIONS AGENCY,




Baltimore County, Maryland
Dep.ent of Permits and Development Manag.nt

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towsen, Maryland 21204

In the Matter of Civil Citation No. 00-1036

James W, Scharf, Jr. 10501 Liberty Road
James W. Scharf, (il

Reaspondents

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
FINAL ORDER OF THE CODE ENFORCEMENT HEARING OFFICER

This matter came before the Code Enforcement Hearing Officer, for the
Department of Permits and Development Management on 6 June 2000, for a hearing
on a citation for violations under the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, for
maintaining commercial vehicles, operating a contractor's equipment storage yard, and
operating a commercial business on residential property zoned RC, located at
1051 Liberty Road.

Gary Hucik, code enforcement inspector, stated that the County received a
comptaint concerning the condition of the property. The property was inspected on
3 March 2000, and the inspector found two trailers with letters “Lawn Service” painted
on side of the trailer, small dump truck, two pickup with snow plows, and a pile of
mulch.

On 6 March 2000, the inspector issued written correction notices pursuant to
§1-7(c), Baltimore County Code, which described the nature of the violation and the
manner of correction. The correction notice was marked in evidence as PEx1A&B and
was served on the Respondents.

On 20 April 2000, pursuant to §1-7(d), Baltimore County Code, a code
enforcement citation was issued. The citation was marked in evidence as PEx2 and

was legally served on the Respondents.



. Baltimore County, Maryland
De;‘ent of Permits and Development Manag‘nt

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

The citation described the violations as follows: Baitimore County Zoning
Regulations, §1B01.1A; 101; 102; 431, storing commercial vehicies, operating a
contractor's equipment storage yard, operating a commercial business in a residential
zone. Further, the citation proposed a civil penalty of $13,200 to be assessed. A code
enforcement hearing date was scheduled for 6 June 2000,

James W. Scharf, ill appeared and testified.

Lawrence M. Hammond, Esquire, appeared on behalf of the Respondents.

Gary Hucik, also testified. He stated that an inspection on 5 June 2000 showed the
trailers, snowplows, and other contractor equipment no ionger stored on the property.
Mr. Hammond stated that he was attempting to obtain a special exception variance. He
said the property is in two different zones, RC2 and RC5, divided by a high power
transmission line.

The inspector offered photographs taken on 3 March and 17 April 2000 in evidence and
marked PEx2 and 3.

Pursuant to the correction notice and subsequent code enforcement citation
issued, and hearing held, and for the reasons set forth above, it is found as a matter of
law that code violations existed from 6 March 2000.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Code Official, this 7 day of
June 2000, as follows:

(1) A civil penalty is imposed in the amount of $1000; -

(2) The civil penalty in the amount of $1000 shall be suspended on condition the
Respondents maintain the property free of commercial vehicles or obtain a
special exception on or before 15 September 2000. In addition, the
Respondent must refrain from storing contractor's equipment on the subject

property. If the Respondents fail to correct the violation in the time allotted or



, Baltimore County, Maryland °
De ent of Permits and Development Mana.ent

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
any extension granted for good cause shown, then the civil penalty imposed

shall be $1000.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the inspector, monitor the property to determine

whether the violations have been corrected.

Signed: 2
Stanley J. S iro
Code Enfortement Hearing Officer

The vielator is advised that pursuant to §1-7(g)(1), Battimore County Code (effective June 6, 1997), an appeal to the
Baltimore County Board of Appeals may be taken within fifteen {15) days after the date of a final Order. §1-7(2}(2) requires the
filing of a petition setting forth the grounds for appeal and a filing fee of $150. The appellant 1s urged to read the requirements
for the appeal petition. Security in the amount of the civil penalty must be posted with the Director.
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.HAMMOND & HAMMOND, L.L.C. . UVA
ATTORNEYS AT LAW Qg’, l ] ﬂ
PR \ t F ot

465 MAIN STREET
P.C BOX 5689

REISTERSTOWN, MARYLAND 2 | | 36-0560 19 e
T &
(410} 833-75786 e

v J,‘ '
\

LLOYD J HAMMOND N TELECOPIE‘R e

LAWRENCE M HAMMOND Ag10) 8384744

T o R
DOUGLAS S CURTIS
September 15, 2000 'Aﬁ

Honorable Stanley J. Schapiro
Code Enforcement Hearing Officer
Department of Permits &
Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Civil Citation No., 00-1036
In the matter of James W. Scharf, Jr.
And James W. Scharf, III

Dear Mr. Schapiro:

[ write today in order to request an extension for my client to correct the violation on his
property located at 10501 Liberty Road, Randallstown, Maryland. This request is made in order
to refile a Petition for Special Exception together with a Petition for Special learing. [ have met
with officials of the Zoning Office and they have requested changes to the plat and have
informed me that we will also need a Special Hearing together with the Special Exception
hearing in order to permit Mr. Schar{ to operate his landscaping operations within the RC 2
portion of his property. Additionally, Mr. Sadler has been in Florida for a large portion of the
summer surveying the inter-coastal waterway and this caused a delay in filing Mr. Scharf’s
Petition. [ fully anticipate filing both the Petition for Special Hearing and the Petition for Special
Exception within a week of this letter. Once the Petitions have been accepted by the Zoning
Oftice, 1 will forward copies to you.

I thank you for your attention to this matter, Should you have any questions or concerns,
please do not hesitate to contact me.

Smcere]y yours,

/ T fm//%'%éﬁ-:sM/

/ Lawrence M. Hammond

LMH:dje
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JERT S B8 MEELTY

ORED — FEE SIMPLE - INDIVIDUAL GRANTOR -~ LONO FORM |

PTT # 2462

This Deed, Mape Thia 27th day of March

i}i the year one thousand nine hundred and eighty-seven by and between
. VALTA N. DORN
’ f Baltimore County, Sc7':e of Maryland, Party of the first part, and
JAMES W, SCHARF I1I and JAMES W. SCHARF JR., Parties

of the second part.

Wrrnrasern, That in consideration of the sum of Sevency-Seven Thousand Five Hundred and

No/100ths ($77,500.00) Dollars, and other good and valuable consideration, the
receipt of which 18 hereby acknowledged,

“( Baltimore County, State of Maryland,
and described as follows, that is to say:

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT A FOR METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION FOR PARCEL ONE, CONTAINING
0.5683 ACRES OF LAND, MORE OR LESS.

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT B FOR METES AND BOﬁNDS DESCRIPTION FOR PARCEL TWO, CONTAINING
0.7358 ACRES OF LAND, MORE OR LESS.

THE improvements thereon being known as 10501 Liberty Road.
BEING part of that parcel of land which by deed dated February 27, 1924, and recorded

amorig the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber W.P.C. No. 585, folio 584 was
conveyed by James P. Keiley, unmarried, to L. Jean Sellman and Beulah D. Sellman.

See also deed dated May 14, 1986 to the within grantor recorded among the said Land
Records in Liber 7180, folio 833.

) g 0glaves 1240000 30854

e Arar A Ly

_ ERLF 27.00
the said Party of the First Part, BFIX 387.50
RS 187.50
033:] 08
M LK 202.00
2YIIT U004 RO V9SS
e/ 11/87
do es grant and convey to the said Parties of the Second Part, as Joint tenants
and not as tenants in coommon, their assigns and the survivor of them and the
1 survivor's
personal representativesMNMXMM and assigns . in fee simple, all
* that lot of ground situate in Baltimore (2nd) Election District of

bILT“' "L.PART ot of \na*{ﬂ\;mTU‘D_m m / i




ll.ln‘l 107 ~ JEFFERSON BUILDING MINED P AMOVAL. PLE.
© 108 W, CHESAPRARE AVENUK EXH
TOWBON, MARYLAND 21304 IBIT A
a83-3939

DESCRIPTION OF # 10501 LIBERTY ROAD, SECOND DISTRICT BALTIMOKE COUNTY, MARYLAND '

_ Beginning for the same at a wood hub found on the South side of Liberty
Road wﬁere the same s intersected by the Second line of.that parcel of land
which by deed dnted.Nov. 11, 1960 and recordad among tpa Land Records of
Baltimore County in Liber WJR No. 3782, Folio 65 was conveyad by Beulah D.
Seliman, widow, to Bankers Trust Company and Baltimore Gas and Electric Comp-
any al) as shown on State of Maryland Department of Transportatfon State
Highway Administration.Stata Roads Commission Plat No. 49853 and running thence
and dbinding on the South side of Liberty Road as shown on said Plat and refer-
ring the courses of this description to the Meridian as shown on said Plat
Easterly by gurvc to the right with the radius of 678.20 feet tha distance of

201 63 feet {the chord of the arc bears South 55 Degrees 31 Minutes 00 Seconds .

East 200.84 feet) to & wood hub found leaving tha South side of Liberty Road
and binding reverserly along the Third 1ine of the Second exception described
iq a deed dated Dec. 30, 1953 and recorded among the aforesaid Land Records in
Libeu: GL8 No. 2413, Folfo 525 from John K. Ruff, Inc. to Broadview £states,
lncﬂjféuth 45 Degrees 41 Minutes 45 Seconds West 195.78 feet to an {ron bar.
set and running thence raverserly along a part of the Second 1ine of said
Second exceptions North 65 Degrees 50 Minutes 00 Seconds West 41.01 feat to
an fron bar set and to the end of the Second 1ine of the land first herein
referred to and running thence and binding rgvcr;cly along a part of said

- . 1 e - . -

AESOENTIAL & CONNEREIAL DRVELOMUENT DESHIN ¢ LAND SURVEVING
LAND FLANIING ¢ BUSDIVINON LAYOUY # PRAGNBLITY STUDIES ¢ ESTIMATING
GRADIVE BTUDIEE * LOCATION SURVEYE ¢ THEIMWEAL OONEULTATION

T




SUITE 107 = JEFFERSON PUILDING AIRED F. ANOIRL FAR.
108 W, CHESAPRAKE AVENUR
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21104
253838

. DESCRIPTION OF # 10501 LIBERTY ROAD, gg_g!g DISTRICT, BALYJMORE COUNTY,
‘ . 4 !!!!
‘ Page 2 t

,x‘;t second 1ine North 2 Degrees 55 Minutes 09 Seconds East 233.97 feot to the
place of beginning. '
Containing 0.5685 acres of land, more or less.
Being part of that parcel of land which by dead dated Feb. 27, 1924 and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber WPC No. 585,
Folio 564 was conveyed by James P. Kelley, unmarried, to L. Jean Seliman
a_pd Seulah D. Sellman.

1/1/87

P .y . '




g CEERTS 68 meejgo

' JOBEPM L. LARSON
HENRY W ADPRL
& SUITE 107 —~ JEFFERSON BUILDING MIMD® AMOAS P L S
108 W. CHESAREAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MKIYLAND 21204 EXHIBIT B
. . $23:3998

DESCRIPTION OF A PART OF THE SEI.UW! PROPERTY, LIBERTY ROAD,
SECOND_DISTRICY ;11 COU TY, MARYLAND

4
’

Beginning for the same at a wood hub found on the South side of Liberty Road l

where the same is intersected by the fourth 1ine of that parcel of Jand which by
deed dated November ll. 1960 and recorded nnong the Land Records of Baltimore
County in Liber WJR NO. 3782, folioss was conveyed by Beu!ah 0. Se11man. widow,
to Bankers Trust Company and Baltimore Gas and Electric Company all as shoun on
State of Maryland Department of Transportation State Highway Administration State
Roads Commission Plat NO. 49853 an d running thence and binding reversely along
a part of said third line and ;%ferring the courses of this description to the
Meridian as shown on said Plat South 2 Degrees 55 Minutes 09 Seconds West 225.25
feet to intersect the second line of'thc second exception described in a deed
dated December 30, 1953 and recorded among the aforesaid Land Records in Liber
GLB NO. 2413, folfo 525 from John K. Ruff. Inc. to Broadview Estates. Inc. and

running thence and binding reversely along a part of said second line North 65

Degrees 50 Mi:utes 00 Seconds West 160.94 feat to intersect the second line .

of that parcel of land which by deed dated July 5, 1974 and vecorded among the
afbrasaid Land Racords In Liber EMK JR. NO. 5463, Follo 047 was conveyed.by
Beulah D. Sellman, widow, to Elfzabeth Wallace Conroy. at al, and running thence
and binding reversely along a part of said secund lihnfﬁorth 2 Degrees 55 Minutes

" 09 Seconds East 204.51 feet to a wood hub found on the South side Of Liberty Road
and as shown on the State Highways Administration Plat herein referred to and running
thence and binding on the South side of Liberty Road as shown on said Plig SOUth
67 Degrees 14 Minutes 14 Seconds East 24,12 feet to & wood hub found and‘South

P o .

ki

74 Degrees 03 Minutes 18 Seconds East 130.68 feet té the place of beginning.

RESDENTIAL & COMMERCIAL DEVELOPHENT DESIEN + LAND SURVEYING
PLANMING ¢ RUBDIVIBION LAYOUY o PEABIBILITY BTUDIES o BETIRATING
GRADING STUDIES # LOCATION SURVEYS ¢ TRECHMICAL CONBULYATION




! SUITR 107 — JEFFERBON BUILDING
" 108 W, CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

. LI |

- gPELLMAN. LARSGN ¥
- & ASSOCIATE

8233838

DESCRIPTION GF A PART OF THE SELLMAN PROPERTY, LIBERTY ROAD,
SECOND DISTRICT, BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 2
page

Containing 0.7358 acres of land, more or less.
The entire parcel of laand being subject to a 150 foot right of way as

referred to in the deed of right of way dated December 16, 1930 and recorded
among the Land Records of galtimore County in Liber LMclm NO. 867, folio 190
said right of way being granted by L. Jean Sellman and wife to the Susqué-
hanna Transmission Company of Maryland.
Subject to a perpetual easement near the Northeast corner of the above
described property as shown on the étai& Highways Administration Plat NO. )
49853 herein referred to.

Being part of that parcel,of land which by deed dated February 27, 1924
and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber WPC NO. 585,

584 was conveyed by James P. Kelley, unmarried, §o L. Jean Sellman and Wife.
3-26-87
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REMDENTIAL & COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT ORESION o LAND SURVEYING
LAND PLANMNG  SUSOWVISION LATOUT o PEABBLITY STUDIES » ESTIMATING
GAADING STUDIES & LOCATION SUAVEYS + TECHNIGAL CONGA.TATION




- B LERT5 68 M) 84

TocetneR Wwith the buildings thereupon, and the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges,

appurtenances and advantages thereto belouging, or in anywise appertaining.

To Have anp To Howo the said described lot of ground and premises to the said

Parties of the Second Part, as joint tenants and not as tenants in common,

their assigns and the survivor of them and the survivor's

personal represeintatives/JOECRAKER

and assigns , in fee simple.

Anp the said party of the first part hereby covenant that ghe has not done or
suffered to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby conveyed;
that she will warrant epecially the property hereby granted; and that she will execute
such further assurances of the same as may be requisite.

Wirness the hand and seal of said grantor

CZ&E—- Z. JQW (SEAL)

ALTA N, DORN

. Test:

{aRAL}
X State o MARYLAND. County of Carroll .lo wit:
’ I Henewy Cermirey, That on this  27¢h dey of  March .
‘ in the year one thousand nine hundred and eighty-seven . before me,
the subscriber, & Notary Public of the State aforesaid, personally appeared
] ALTA N. DORN
known to me tor satisfactorily proven! to be the pereon whose name infR subacribed to
the within instrument, and acknowledged the foregoing Deadtobe  her  act.andin my presence signed and
aealed the same.

In Wirness Whengor, 1 hereunto set my hand and official seai.

My Commimsion expires:

July 1, 1990,

THIS IS TO CERTLFY that the within
supervision of the undersigned, #f
tha Court of Appesla of Marylanf

PT Tt
/a5 SHppn ST
Q_Mum&-f . Y/aY)

D nt was prepared by or under the
ﬂ y duly sdmitted to practice before

WILLIAM H. MORSTEIN
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